
VCS REF. NO.VCS/NOIDA/C&P/18440/WC/MDPE/01

Owner: Indraprastha Gas Ltd.

Consultant: VCS Quality Services Pvt Ltd.

Pre-bid meeting held on 24.07.2025

Sl. No. Clause No./ Spec. No. Page No. Description Bidder’s Query/Clarification IGL/VCS Reply

1 7 350 Dwg. 14885-10-03-46A

Ramp length not mention in description & mention in Tender drawing.

(Minimum & Maximum)

The ramp length shall be determined based on site-specific 

conditions and actual requirements at the location.

2
Clause No. 15.0 of SCC of 

Commercial Volume I of II

Page No. 

78 of 244

15.0: BUILDING AND 

OTHER CONSTRUCTION 

WORKERS (BOCW), ACT 

1996

BOCW Cess applicable on invoice value mention in tender. 

Kindly consider on basic value. 

Cess shall be applicable on the basic value of the invoice (Exc. 

GST)

3
Clause No. 8.3 of IFB of 

Commercial Volume I of II

Page No. 

14 of 244
8.3: Documents Required

Please Confirm /suggest  Audited Balance sheet F/Y 2024-25 

available but ITR not filed due to portal not  yet started. 

Please confirm acceptable or not.

Bidder can either submit the audited Balance sheet and Profit & 

Loss statement of financial years i.e. FY 2021-22, 2022-23 & 

2023-24 or FY 2022-23, 2023-24 & 2024-25 with Auditors Report 

& UDIN as per tender condition.

Tender conditions shall Prevail

4
Clause No. 18.4 of SCC of 

Commercial Volume I of II

Page No. 

81 of 244

18.0: RECONCILIATION OF 

OWNER SUPPLIED 

MATERIALS

Free issue Material uncountable of mdpe pipe is 0.001% so please 

reverse it as it is 2%.

Tender condition shall prevails as per the clause no. 18.4 of SCC 

in commercial volume

5
Clause No. 15.0 of SCC of 

Commercial Volume I of II

Page No. 

78 of 244

15.0: BUILDING AND 

OTHER CONSTRUCTION 

WORKERS (BOCW), ACT 

1996

The collective decided the bocw will be deducted on basic value not in 

Inclusive of GST

Cess shall be applicable on the basic value of the invoice (Exc. 

GST)

6
Clause No. 25.0 of SCC of 

Commercial Volume I of II

Page No. 

90-91 of 244

25.0: PENALTIES FOR 

SHORTFALL OF 

ACHIEVING TARGETS

If the tender BEC criteria,RFC target & NG also has been below from 

previous tender then why is the Service Line target still the same ,please 

reverse it.

Tender Conditions shall Prevail

Techno-Commercial

REPLY TO BIDDER'S PRE-BID QUERIES

TENDER FOR LAYING OF MDPE NETWORK AND GI/Cu/MLC INSTALLATION AND MRS FABRICATION IN NCT OF DELHI, UP, HARYANA & 

RAJASTHAN GA

TENDER DOCUMENT NO. IGL/ET2/CP/CP18519, Dated: 17.07.2025

Date: 01.08.2025

1 of 5



VCS REF. NO.VCS/NOIDA/C&P/18440/WC/MDPE/01

Owner: Indraprastha Gas Ltd.

Consultant: VCS Quality Services Pvt Ltd.

Pre-bid meeting held on 24.07.2025

Sl. No. Clause No./ Spec. No. Page No. Description Bidder’s Query/Clarification IGL/VCS Reply

REPLY TO BIDDER'S PRE-BID QUERIES

TENDER FOR LAYING OF MDPE NETWORK AND GI/Cu/MLC INSTALLATION AND MRS FABRICATION IN NCT OF DELHI, UP, HARYANA & 

RAJASTHAN GA

TENDER DOCUMENT NO. IGL/ET2/CP/CP18519, Dated: 17.07.2025

Date: 01.08.2025

7 General _ General
SOR price quoting capping is also compulsory for performer vendors so 

please reverse it
Tender Conditions shall Prevail

8 SOR _ SOR
GIS is given in the scope of works, however rates  for the same are not 

provided in the SOR
GIS rates are included in the SOR line Item

9
Clause No. 18.4 of SCC of 

Commercial Volume I of II

Page No. 

81 of 244

18.0: RECONCILIATION OF 

OWNER SUPPLIED 

MATERIALS

Scrap if allowed 0.01%, however as the majority of the work is done by 

HDD, the scrap generated is much higher, due to use of puller . The pipe 

always gets damaged from the place where the puller is installed. 

Moreover, some margin is required for HDD works as the pits cannot be 

done exactly as the same length of MDPE pipe. 

Tender condition shall prevails as per the clause no. 18.4 of SCC 

in commercial volume

10 General _ General
In case of GI connection in project area , length of the pipe for the 

installation is not specified. (i.e. rate is up to 4 meter of till meter only.)

Refer SOR Item No. 12, In project area, additional SOR of meter 

installation is added and for running meter there is separate SOR

11
Clause No. 6.2 of SCC of 

Commercial Volume I of II

Page No. 

74 of 244

6.0: PAYMENT 

METHODOLOGY

We request to decrease the Payment releasing time from 45 days to 30 

days.

Strenghthing of bills processing is under discussion, as of now 

Tender Conditions shall Prevail

12
Clause No. 25.0 of SCC of 

Commercial Volume I of II

Page No. 

90-91 of 244

25.0: PENALTIES FOR 

SHORTFALL OF 

ACHIEVING TARGETS

Request you to please decrease the O&M Service Line Target of 120 per 

month.
Tender Conditions shall Prevail

13 General _ General
Please mention in the tender the TAT period for signing the billing 

documents from TPI & PMC & Client.
Tender Conditions shall Prevail

14 General _ General

At the time of HDD laying TPI & PMC both witness the work in which the 

MDPE pipe goes Up and down and signs all the green graphs accordingly 

, but at the time of 100% remeasurement the client decreases the 

measurement on behalf of rodometer which is running straight on ground. 

Due to this we faced the shortage of mdpe pipes.so we request you to 

please consider the measurement which is certified at the time of laying.

Tender Conditions shall Prevail

2 of 5



VCS REF. NO.VCS/NOIDA/C&P/18440/WC/MDPE/01

Owner: Indraprastha Gas Ltd.

Consultant: VCS Quality Services Pvt Ltd.

Pre-bid meeting held on 24.07.2025

Sl. No. Clause No./ Spec. No. Page No. Description Bidder’s Query/Clarification IGL/VCS Reply

REPLY TO BIDDER'S PRE-BID QUERIES

TENDER FOR LAYING OF MDPE NETWORK AND GI/Cu/MLC INSTALLATION AND MRS FABRICATION IN NCT OF DELHI, UP, HARYANA & 

RAJASTHAN GA

TENDER DOCUMENT NO. IGL/ET2/CP/CP18519, Dated: 17.07.2025

Date: 01.08.2025

15
Clause No. 8.0 of IFB of 

Commercial Volume I of II

Page No. 

12 of 244

8.1: TECHNICAL

BIDDER EVALUATION 

CRITERIA (BEC)

In Technical bid qualification criteria there is a mention of 1200 PNG 

connections in a single Purchase Order.

Currently we are working with Think Gas Ludhiana Pvt Ltd. We have been 

issued a single ARC ( Annual Rate Contract) dated  25-July-2022 for 

MDPE Laying, Ground Connections  work.

For ease of accounting we have been issued multiple PO against this 

single ARC. We have completed more than 1400 Ground connections in 

these multiple PO, as LMC work had been already completed by the 

company itself previously.

So we are requesting to consider our ARC as a single PO and eligible us 

for tendering.

Bidder to qualify the BEC criteria given in Clause 8.0 of IFB

Tender Conditions shall Prevail

16
Clause No. 15.0 of SCC of 

Commercial Volume I of II

Page No. 

78 of 244

15.0: BUILDING AND 

OTHER CONSTRUCTION 

WORKERS (BOCW), ACT 

1996

BOCW should be on executed value i.e. basic value of the invoice. Cess 

on GST is not the correct method to derive the BOCW amount.

Cess shall be applicable on the basic value of the invoice (Exc. 

GST)

17
Clause No. 3.0 of ITB of 

Commercial Volume I of II

Page No. 

18 of 244
3.0: ONE BID PER BIDDER

We would like to understand the clause on One bid per bidder. - I am a 

partner in one organisation and proprietor in another, I would like to 

participate in a tender by both the organisations. If I participate in a 

particular segment with both the organisations then I will be disqualified as 

per the clause. But If I participate in a different segment with the  both 

organisations (like one organization in one segment and second 

organisation in the other segment) I will not be disqualified for the same. - 

Example If Firm ABC is participating in Delhi and Firm XYZ participating in 

Rajasthan, I am the Proprietor of the ABC organisation and Partner in 

XYZ organisation. Should I fall under the one bid per bidder clause? I can 

participate in both the tender with both the firms? Please confirm.

Bidder understanding is correct

(Tender Conditions shall Prevail)

18
SOR

SI. 2.1, 2.2 & 2.3

Page No. 

227 of 244

MDPE Pipe line laying by 

HDD Method

As Rajasthan state being hard, Only Hard Rock Excavation rate included 

in SOR, Rock HDD rates to be included in SOR.

Majorly at Nallah crossing 

Tender Conditions shall Prevail

3 of 5



VCS REF. NO.VCS/NOIDA/C&P/18440/WC/MDPE/01

Owner: Indraprastha Gas Ltd.

Consultant: VCS Quality Services Pvt Ltd.

Pre-bid meeting held on 24.07.2025

Sl. No. Clause No./ Spec. No. Page No. Description Bidder’s Query/Clarification IGL/VCS Reply

REPLY TO BIDDER'S PRE-BID QUERIES

TENDER FOR LAYING OF MDPE NETWORK AND GI/Cu/MLC INSTALLATION AND MRS FABRICATION IN NCT OF DELHI, UP, HARYANA & 

RAJASTHAN GA

TENDER DOCUMENT NO. IGL/ET2/CP/CP18519, Dated: 17.07.2025

Date: 01.08.2025

19
Clause No. 25.0 of SCC of 

Commercial Volume I of II

Page No. 

90-91 of 244

25.0: PENALTIES FOR 

SHORTFALL OF 

ACHIEVING TARGETS

According to the tender terms( MDPE& GI), there are 120 mdpe service 

line monthly target for pool1 contractor, otherwise penalty will be imposed 

on Contractor. I request you to that this penalty should be applicable only 

after deposit of RR Charges for service line by IGL to concern authority.

Tender Conditions shall Prevail

20
Clause No. 18.4 of SCC of 

Commercial Volume I of II

Page No. 

81 of 244

18.0: RECONCILIATION OF 

OWNER SUPPLIED 

MATERIALS

Unaccountable wastage of Mdpe Pipe will be 2 % of consumed Pipe.
Tender condition shall prevails as per the clause no. 18.4 of SCC 

in commercial volume

21 SOR _ _ Rate of Gis Mapping Rate should be provided GIS rates are included in the SOR line Item

22
Clause No. 20.1 of SCC of 

Commercial Volume I of II

Page No. 

82 of 244
20.0: INSURANCE

Mandatory of  Third Party Insurance will be remove from tender due to 

Lack of Permanent Labour/ Manpower.
Tender Conditions shall Prevail

23
Clause No. 23.0 of ITB of 

Commercial Volume I of II

Page No. 

26 of 244

23.5 (ix) : Preparation and 

submission of Bids

PDF files size limit has mentioned 05 mb only, whereas file size is coming 

too large.

The bidder may upload multiple PDF files, each within the size 

limit permitted by the portal, or may include drive links within the 

PDF or split the pdf and upload parts under other documents tab 

during bid submission. Additionally, the bidder must ensure that 

all documents required as per the tender are uploaded.

24
Clause No. 8.3 of IFB of 

Commercial Volume I of II

Page No. 

14 of 244
8.3: Documents Required

Is Balance sheets, P&L & other documents have to be attested by CA and 

Notary. 

Notarisation is not a requirement.

Bidder must submit the audited Balance sheet and Profit & Loss 

statement of the last three preceding financial years with Auditors 

Report & UDIN duly certified by CA/ statutory auditor. 

Tender conditions shall Prevail

25 Clause no. 7 15
Reconciliation of Owner 

supplied Materials 

What is the difference in Clause 07 of Technical & Clause 18.04 of 

Commercial tender?

Tender condition shall prevails as per the clause no. 18.4 of SCC 

in commercial volume

4 of 5



VCS REF. NO.VCS/NOIDA/C&P/18440/WC/MDPE/01

Owner: Indraprastha Gas Ltd.

Consultant: VCS Quality Services Pvt Ltd.

Pre-bid meeting held on 24.07.2025

Sl. No. Clause No./ Spec. No. Page No. Description Bidder’s Query/Clarification IGL/VCS Reply

REPLY TO BIDDER'S PRE-BID QUERIES

TENDER FOR LAYING OF MDPE NETWORK AND GI/Cu/MLC INSTALLATION AND MRS FABRICATION IN NCT OF DELHI, UP, HARYANA & 

RAJASTHAN GA

TENDER DOCUMENT NO. IGL/ET2/CP/CP18519, Dated: 17.07.2025

Date: 01.08.2025

26 Sec7 14 GI PIPE GI is in vendor scope then how will IGL provide 2% scarp.
Tender condition shall prevails as per the clause no. 18.4 of SCC 

in commercial volume

27 General _ Tender Documents Have all papers to be uploaded separately for each segment?
Yes, bidder to upload all the required documents as per tender in 

each of the participating segments separately.

28 General _ Unpriced Bid Unpriced bid has not been uploaded on the Ewizard portal.

Unpriced SOR not applicable for this tender.

The downloading, submission and opening of bids will be through 

e-tendering mode at https://igl.ewizard.in and for any assistance, 

please refer clause no. 23.7 of ITB of Commercial volume.

Further, for downloading priced SOR, bidder must register 

themselves on the portal & submit EMD.

29 General _ General
MLC pipe which is to be use in LMC,  running meter rates are not 

mentioned in the tender.
Refer SOR Item No. 12

30 General _ General

We are already working in Kanpur and putting our best efforts to achieve 

the awarded value but it is not achieved yet, due to lack of working front.  

We request you to please ensure to allocate the work as per contract 

value otherwise we are incurring extra expenses of BG charges, staff and 

other expenses.

Tender Conditions shall Prevail

31 General _ General
Correction in the suppliers name for Brass Fitting - M/s. Astron Brass 

components
Correct Name is M/s Astron Brass Components

5 of 5


